- 1 HR23
- 2 165170-1
- 3 By Representative Buskey
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 05-MAR-15

1	165170-1:n:03/04/2015:JEC/jec LRS2015-892
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	MOURNING THE DEATH OF MRS. ROSE MARIE MOORE TAYLOR.
9	
10	WHEREAS, we note the death of Mrs. Rose Marie Moore
11	Taylor with deep sadness and regret; her invaluable life is
12	commended and celebrated with tremendous thanksgiving; and
13	WHEREAS, the passing of Mrs. Taylor leaves a void in
14	the lives of her loving family, many friends, and the entire
15	community, where she was highly regarded; and
16	WHEREAS, Mrs. Taylor was born March 15, 1927, in
17	Mobile, Alabama, to the union of Daniel L. Moore and Marion
18	Moore; she was a graduate of Central High School and earned a
19	Bachelor of Science Degree from Tennessee A and I University,
20	now Tennessee State University, a teacher certification from
21	Tuskegee Institute, now Tuskegee University, and her Master of
22	Education Degree from Alabama State College, now Alabama State
23	University; and
24	WHEREAS, Mrs. Taylor served as a librarian and
25	teacher for more than 40 years, and her love of learning and
26	passion for education was evident; she enriched the lives and
27	minds of countless students in the Mobile County Public School

System; she passed her love for language and communication to her nieces, nephews, and youth in her neighborhood and church; she earned the Mobile County Education Award, Alabama Education Association Certificate of Service, Teacher of the Year Award, and Mobile County Public School's Heart of Gold

Award and was listed Who's Who in Education; and

WHEREAS, she was a lifelong member of State Street

AME Zion Church and served as a deaconess, member of the

Allen-Boykin Missionary Society, and Chair of the Life Members

Council; she received the Outstanding Service Award from the

Life Members Council of State Street AME Zion Church and was

recently honored by the Jackson District as Legend of Zion;

and

WHEREAS, survivors include her son, Gerald Taylor (Carla); grandson, Marcus E.C. Abram Taylor (Amber); two sisters, Marion Stokes and Alva Stevens (James); two sisters-in-law, Ida B. Taylor and Sarah Taylor; a caring cousin, Eoline Stoudamire; 11 nieces; eight nephews; and many great-nieces and nephews and other family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Taylor was a valued member of the community; although her presence is greatly missed, her memory is cherished in the hearts and minds of all those who were fortunate enough to know her; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That while grieving the death of Mrs. Rose Marie Moore Taylor, we are extremely grateful for her abundant life, and we offer this resolution in highest

- 1 tribute to her inspiring legacy, as well as in heartfelt
- 2 sympathy to her family and friends.